
Kirtland Board of Education 
Regular Meeting 
October 20, 2008 

 
 
The Regular Meeting of the Kirtland Board of Education was held at the Kirtland 
Administrative Building on October 20, 2008. Mr. Skeggs called the meeting to order at 
7:01 p.m., with the following members answering the roll: Mr. Balazs, Mr. Bodmer, Mr. 
Schenosky, Mr. Skeggs and Mrs. Sohngen.  Dr. Lipinski attended the meeting.  
 
Also in attendance: Lorraine O’Brien, Sister Jane Morgan, and Kelly Moran. 
 
The Board presented commendations to: Leah Scheucher named a National Merit Semi-
Finalist who graduated a year early and is currently attending Miami University; 
Katherine Skapin, was named National Merit Commended Scholar; Tom Ribelli who 
qualified for the State Golf Finals and finished 15th in State; and Christopher Walters was 
recently named an Eagle Scout.  
 
Dr. Lipinski gave a construction update. He also noted he spoke with the district’s 
attorney regarding the middle school lift and ADA requirements. The attorney said multi-
story facilities built by private individuals are required to install an elevator but public 
facilities, such as a school can install a lift and be ADA compliant. Dr. Lipinski also said 
the lift manufacturer said the sticker that says only 1 person can ride the lift can be 
removed from the lift as it can operate safely with a rider in a wheelchair and an 
attendant. 
 
Mrs. Sohngen asked where wrestling practice will be held until construction is complete. 
Dr. Lipinski said the students can not use the wrestling room until December when 
construction is done and an occupancy permit is issued. He said the team will most likely 
practice in the elementary school.  
 
It was moved by Mr. Bodmer and seconded by Mr. Schenosky that the following 
resolution be adopted: 
 
Resolution #52-2008 
 

A. Recommendation to Accept Financial Statement for: 
 September, 2008   

 
Roll Call: Ayes: Mr. Balazs, Mr. Bodmer, Mr. Schenosky, Mr. Skeggs, Mrs. Sohngen. 
 
Mr. Balazs said a salary change had not been approved for Mrs. Martz, who is a non-
union employee and he made a recommendation to approve the salary and benefit 
change. 
 

 



October 20, 2008 
Regular Meeting 

It was moved by Mr. Schenosky and seconded by Mrs. Sohngen that the following 
resolution be adopted: 
 
Resolution #53-2008 
 

A. Recommendation to Approve Sandy Martz salary $28, 341.00 and 
100% covered health care, effective 9-1-08 

 
Roll Call: Ayes: Mr. Balazs, Mr. Bodmer, Mr. Schenosky, Mr. Skeggs, Mrs. Sohngen. 
 
It was moved by Mr. Balazs and seconded by Mrs. Sohngen that the following resolution 
be adopted: 
 
Resolution #54-2008 
 

A. Recommendation to Approve an After-the-Fact Purchase to 
Integrations Treatment Center, $7,000 for Student Extended 
School Year Services 

 
B. Recommendation to Approve an After-the-Fact Purchase to 

Jostens’s for the 2006-2007 Yearbook, $5,000 
 
C. Recommendation to Approve a 2009 Amended Appropriation 
 
D. Recommendation to Approve the Five-Year Forecast 
 
E. Recommendation Directing the Treasurer to Refer to the Lake 

County Board of Elections, for that Board to Check the Sufficiency 
of Signatures and Report Back to the Board of Education, a 
Petition Requesting the Transfer of a Parcel of Real Estate in the 
City of Willoughby from the Kirtland Local School District to the 
Willoughby Eastlake School District    

 
 
Roll Call: Ayes: Mr. Balazs, Mr. Bodmer, Mr. Schenosky, Mr. Skeggs, Mrs. Sohngen. 
 

TREASURER’S CERTIFICATE 
(O.R.C. 5705-412) 

 
RE:  Appropriation 

 
 
 

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the KIRTLAND LOCAL School District has 
sufficient funds to meet the contract, obligation, payment, or expenditure for 
the above, and has in effect for the remainder of the fiscal year and the 
succeeding fiscal year the authorization to levy taxes which, when combined 
with the estimated revenue from all other sources available to the district at the 
time of certification, are sufficient to provide operating revenues necessary to 
enable the district to maintain all personnel, programs, and services essential to 

 2



October 20, 2008 
Regular Meeting 

the provision of an adequate educational program on all the days in the 
succeeding fiscal year equal to the number days instruction was held or is 
scheduled for the current fiscal year, except that if the above expenditure is for 
a contract, this certification shall cover the term of the contract or the current 
fiscal year plus the two immediately succeeding fiscal years, whichever period 
of years is greater. 
 
  
   _______________________________________      
   Board President  
 
 
 

  _______________________________________  
    Superintendent 
 
 

 ______________________________________ 
    Treasurer 
    Kirtland Board of Education 
    Lake County, Ohio 
 
 

 
 
It was moved by Mr. Bodmer and seconded by Mr. Skeggs that the following resolution 
be adopted: 
 
Resolution #55-2008 
 

A. Recommendation to Approve Resignation of Rick Fatur as KES 
Custodian III, effective 10-20-08 

 
B. Recommendation to Approve Rick Fatur as KES Custodian II, 

effective 10-20-08 
 
C. Recommendation to Approve Sandy Esser to Assist with BCI/FBI 

Checks.  Maximum of 7.5 Hours/Week 
 
D. Recommendation to Approve the Following Classified Substitutes: 
 Michelle Cefaratti Library Aide, Secretary, 
    Guidance Secretary   
 Cheryl Waller  Secretary      
 Sandra Wilson  School Nurse    
 Victor Fani  Cleaning      
 Robert Samf  Cleaning, Bus Driver      
       
E. Recommendation to Approve Mary Elshaw, as an Educational 

Aide for Peaceful Children Montessori School, $16.80/hour, 
$8,618.40/year, Effective September 2, 2008 

 

 3



October 20, 2008 
Regular Meeting 

F. Recommendation to Approve Maternity Leave for Kristi Reilly 
Beginning November 29, 2008 

 
G. Recommendation to Approve Supplemental Positions/Contracts 

for 2008-2009: 
 

Suzanna Adkins Fine Arts Coordinator $1,400.00 
Noel Bottesch Chicago Tour Director $   802.85 
 Co-Adv. KMS Newspaper $   366.60 
 KMS Student Council Adv. $1,374.75 
Linn Bowen  KMS Nat. Honor Society $1,319.76 
Ed Bradac KMS Camp Director $1,704.69 
Glorianne Camburako Chicago Tour Assist. $   406.93 
Laura Ciszewski District Asst. Webmaster $   733.20 
Sandy Donovan Chicago Tour Assist. $   406.93 
Scott Greenlee 6th Grade Camp $   879.84 
Heidi Grunenberg Co-Adv. KMS Newspaper $   421.59 
 Washington Tour Director $1,363.75 
Brian Harvey LPDC Committee $   825.00 
Philip LaVerde KMS Track Assistant $2,830.15 
Laurie Melfi Academic Challenge $   788.19 
James Moran Co-Adv. KMS Rocket Club $   366.60 
Cliff Novak Art Club $1,008.15 
 Media Club $1,374.75 
 Close Up Club $   733.20 
Andreha O’Donnell  Chicago Tour Assist. $   406.93 
 Co-Adv. KMS Rocket Club $   366.60 
Matt Ridgeway KMS Track Assistant $3,072.11 
Sue Summerhill Washington Tour Assist. $   542.57 
Valerie Tripodo Washington Tour Assist. $   542.57 
John Valentic LPDC Committee $   825.00 
 EYT Mentor $   600.00 
Katie Vitatoe KMS Yearbook Advisor $1,008.15 
 LPDC Chairperson $1,000.00 
 

H. Recommendation to Approve 2008-2009 Service Contracts: 
 
        WHEREAS, ORC 3313.53, effective March 30, 1980, allows 

boards of education to employ non-certificated personnel to fill 
coaching positions; and 
 
WHEREAS, these positions have been made available to our 
certified staff and have been advertised using normal procedures; 
and 
 

 4



October 20, 2008 
Regular Meeting 

WHEREAS, the superintendent has not been able to recommend 
certified personnel for these positions. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following 
people/persons be employed in the specified position. 

 
Gina Davidson 7th Grade Girls Basketball $3,068.44 
Thomas Henderson Jr.KMS Boys Basketball $2,749.50 
Royal Brettrager KHS Track Assistant $3,204.08 
Dan Cosimi JV Wrestling $4,776.80 
Jason Miklacic Volunteer Asst. Wrestling $.00 
Ron Zahursky KMS Gymnastics Volunteer $.00 
Ben Tetlow 8th Gr. Boys Basketball  
 (Interim during Football Season) 
Jim Pawlowski Volunteer Asst. Wrestling $.00 
Mary Cosimi District Webmaster $1,576.38 
Mary Ham Washington Tour Assist. $   542.57 
Karen Hammack Chicago Tour Assist. $   406.93 
Lorraine O’Brien Chicago Tour Assist. $   527.90 

 
I. Recommendation to Approve KES Computer Aide, Maria Yurick, 

3.5 hrs/day, Step ), effective 10-06-08 
 
J. Recommendation to Approve Bev Lynch as Custodian III, Step 4 

plus longevity, effective 10/21/2008 
 
K. Let the Records Reflect Robert Umholtz as KHS Mock Trial 

Advisor, 2008-2009, $1,154.79/Year 
 
L. Recommendation to Adjust Hourly Rates for Classified Substitute 

Positions for 2008-2009, effective 10-21-08: 
  Bus Driver - $11.25/hour 
  Custodian - $9.00/hour 
 
M. Recommendation to Approve Victor Fani as Part-Time Floating 

Custodian, 16 Hour/Week Floating Position, Step 0, effective 10-
21-08 

 
Mrs. Sohngen wanted to know if students will be cut from the middle school 
athletic teams, and what was the maximum number of participants before cuts are 
made. Mr. Balazs said he wanted to talk to the principals about that issue and he 
thought that last year 18 students were on a team before cuts were made.  
 
Mr. Bodmer said he doesn’t believe the board has approved a head track coach 
and asked what Mr. Tetlow will be paid. Ms. Herrmann it will be a percentage 
based upon the number of weeks of the season he coaches. Mr. Balazs said the 

 5



October 20, 2008 
Regular Meeting 

board had not hired anyone for spring sports as the names were pulled from a 
June agenda since the evaluations hadn’t been done as of that board meeting. Dr. 
Lipinski said he will ask Mr. Paul to resubmit the names. 
 
Roll Call: Ayes: Mr. Balazs, Mr. Bodmer, Mr. Schenosky, Mr. Skeggs, Mrs. Sohngen. 
 
It was moved by Mr. Schenosky and seconded by Mrs. Sohngen that the following 
resolution be adopted: 
 
Resolution #56-2008 
 

A.   Recommendation to Approve Supplemental Contract for 2008-     
2009: 

       Marilynn Skeggs Chicago Tour Assist. $ 406.93 
 

Roll Call: Ayes: Mr. Balazs, Mr. Bodmer, Mr. Schenosky, Mrs. Sohngen. Mr. Skeggs 
abstained. 
 
It was moved by Mrs. Sohngen and seconded by Mr. Balazs that the following resolution 
be adopted: 
 
Resolution #57-2008 
 

A.   Recommendation to Approve 2008-2009 Service Contract: 
 Kris Schenosky 8th Grade Girls Basketball $2,749.50 

 
Roll Call: Ayes: Mr. Balazs, Mr. Bodmer, Mr. Skeggs, Mrs. Sohngen. Mr. Schenosky 
abstained. 
 
It was moved by Mr. Bodmer and seconded by Mr. Skeggs that the following resolution 
be adopted: 
 
Resolution #58-2008 
 

A. Recommendation to Allow the Superintendent to Carry Over 
Unused Vacation Days from 2007-2008 to 2008-2009 

 
B. Recommendation to Authorize the Treasurer to Advertise for Bids 

for a KES Computer Lab 
 
C. Recommendation to Approve Construction Change Orders: 
 

Change Orders for Lakeland Management Systems, Inc.: 
 

Change Order #0300-015 for the NOT-TO-EXCEED amount of 
$16,139.00. Furnishing and installation of floor tile in Corridor 200 
(between the existing HS and Elementary school).  The Contractor had 

 6



October 20, 2008 
Regular Meeting 

submitted a cost of $16,139.00 for labor and material.  In an effort to 
reduce this cost, Kirtland Local School District (KLSD) selected a 12” x 
12” American Olean product (Glazed Ceramic Tile) called Barella Mocha.  
The cost of this tile is approximately $1.70/sf.  The school district will 
purchase this material and the cove base tile from Lowes Home Center 
in Painesville, Oh.  This material will be forwarded to Lakeland 
Management Systems. 

 
Change Order #0300-016 in the amount of $2,367.88. 
Furnishing and installation of a new 5/8” gypsum board on 3 5/8” metal 
studs with a stainless steel access door and miscellaneous roofing.  This 
chase is located in the new Elementary canopy and was required to 
conceal ductwork from a unit ventilator. 

 
RFP #0300-023 for Revision to High School Art Room 209 & Art Room  
 Expansion 208 SKA-303-3: 
1.  Add (4) 4 x 8T to North Wall of Art Room Expansion 208.  Where 
electrical outlets occur, electrical faceplates shall be mounted at the face 
of the tack board.  Field cut tack board at outlets as required. 

 2.  Revise casework and provide additional portfolio cabinets as shown. 
Total amount of change order:  $5,576.00 

 
RFP #0300-024 due to existing conditions the pair of doors labeled 200D 
needs to be changed to 7'-0".  Demo door frame currently installed at this 
location and install a revised steel frame (head height 7'-2") to 
accommodate the 7'-0" doors.     
Total amount of change order:  $6,512.00 

 
Change Orders for Smith & Oby: 

 
Change Order #0303-004 in the amount of $2,297.00.   
Furnishing and installation of ductwork for the unit ventilator in the 
existing Elementary school inside the new entrance canopy and out 
through the roof.   

 
RFP #0303-007 to add a ductless air conditioning system to High School 
Women's Coaches Office room 132A 
Total amount of change order:  $9,418.00 

 
  Change Orders for RJ Martin Electrical Contracting, Inc.: 
 

Change Order #0304-004 in the amount of $5,838.00.    
For providing and installing emergency stop buttons, relay panel and 
master control station along with required conduit and wiring for gas 
shut-off valves.   

 
Change Order #0304-005 in the amount of $608.00.    
For providing and installing emergency stop buttons, relay panel and 
master control station along with required conduit and wiring for gas 
shut-off valves. 

 
Change Order #0304-006 in the amount of $4,021.00.    
For adding a ductless air conditioning system to the High School Men’s 
Coaches office. 

 
Change Order #0304-007 in the amount of $8,364.00.    

 7



October 20, 2008 
Regular Meeting 

For furnishing and installation of Elementary school emergency light 
fixtures. 

 
Deduct Change Order #0304-008 total amount of deduction is ($86.00).    
For electrical revisions to the Computer Room.  

 
RFP#0304-010 in the amount of $1,823.00.   
For electrical revision to add a ductless air conditioning system to High 
School Women's Coaches Office room 132A.  

 
Change Orders for The Miller Plumbing & Heating Company: 

 
RFP #0301-008 in the amount of $1,540.00. 
Provide and install ASSE 1070 mixing valves at all new and existing 
sinks and showers in High School prior to school starting the 2008/2009 
school year.   

 
RFP #0301-009 in the amount of $1,650.00.   
Relocate water lines in the Elementary School boiler room per attached 
sketches SKM-202-1 and SKM-202-2.  This relocation is required due to 
a conflict with electric switchgear. 

 
RFP #0301-011 in the amount of $235.00.    
Remove and re-install water closet at High School Kitchen Locker Room 
to allow for floor installation.   

 
Recommendation to approve the following work for Harner Plumbing, 
Inc.: 
Sewer Girls HS Locker Room Repair– Labor and material to remove and 
replace concrete as needed to redo under floor sanitary piping to correct 
proper fall in the pipe  

  Total amount:  $5,508.00 
 
 

Martz Concrete Construction: 
 
• Bio-retention area in front of the existing Elementary School: 
• Demo and haul away all necessary: (approximately 45’) of 

existing concrete walk 
• Saw cut out existing asphalt and install new 12” nyoplast inlet 

basin 
• Pour approx. 80 sq. feet of new 6” concrete around basin 
• Installation of 8” PVC-SDR pipe from new basin over to existing 

north basin 
• Pour new sidewalk approx. 45’ long 
• NO LANDSCAPING INCLUDED.  David Mancini (LandPro) will 

perform grading/stoning/planting in the bio-retention area after 
the underground has been installed 

 
Total cost of this work:  $3,265.00. 
 
• Concrete sidewalk additions at the horseshoe driveway in front 

of the existing Elementary School: 
• Excavate, form, grade and pour 4 triangular pads off existing 

sidewalks; 2 blocks up and out from end of walk 

 8



October 20, 2008 
Regular Meeting 

 
Total cost of this work:  $1,000.00. 
 
• Rear entrance concrete at HS bus entrance: 
• Excavate, form grade and pour new concrete slab 
 
Total cost of this work:  $1,700.00. 
 

Mrs. Sohngen asked how many vacation days Dr. Lipinski wished to carry over. Dr. 
Lipinski said 17. 
 
Roll Call: Ayes: Mr. Balazs, Mr. Bodmer, Mr. Schenosky, Mr. Skeggs, Mrs. Sohngen. 
 
Julie Sohngen mentioned there will be a meeting Wednesday night of parents, some of 
whom have special needs children to talk about student learning needs. 
 
It was moved by Mr. Balazs and seconded by Mr. Schenosky that the board enter 
executive session at 8:02 p.m. for the purpose of discussing personnel. Roll Call: Ayes: 
Mr. Balazs, Mr. Bodmer, Mr. Schenosky, Mr. Skeggs, Mrs. Sohngen. 
 
It was moved by Mr. Balazs and seconded by Mr. Schenosky that the board return to 
public session at 9:04 p.m. Roll Call: Ayes: Mr. Balazs, Mr. Bodmer, Mr. Schenosky, 
Mr. Skeggs, Mrs. Sohngen. 
 
There being no further business before the board it was moved by Mrs. Sohngen and 
seconded by Mr. Skeggs that the meeting be adjourned at 9:05 p.m. Roll Call: Ayes: Mr. 
Balazs, Mr. Schenosky, Mr. Skeggs, Mrs. Sohngen. 
 
 
We, the undersigned, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and exact 
copy of the proceedings that were held on the above aforementioned date. 

 

Signed this_____________________Day of___________________, 2008. 

 

 

         

President       Treasurer 

 

 
 
 

 9


	Kirtland Board of Education
	Regular Meeting
	October 20, 2008

